

Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 June 2009 on type-approval of motor vehicles and engines with respect to emissions from heavy duty vehicles (Euro VI) and amending Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 and Directive 2007/46/EC and repealing Directives 80/1269/EEC, 2005/55/EC and 2005/78/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions
Article 4	Obligations of the manufacturers
Article 5	Requirements and tests
Article 5a	Specific requirements for manufacturers with regard to the environmental performance of vehicles of categories M 2 , M 3 , N 2 , N 3 , O 3 and O 4
Article 5b	Specific requirements for Member States with regard to the environmental performance of vehicles of categories M 2 , M 3 , N 2 , N 3 , O 3 and O 4
Article 5c	Measures for determining certain aspects of the environmental performance of vehicles of categories M 2 , M 3 , N 2 , N 3 , O 3 and O 4
Article 6	Access to information
Article 7	Obligations concerning systems using a consumable reagent
Article 8	Timetable for application of type-approval of vehicles and engines
Article 9	Obligations of Member States concerning type-approval of replacement parts
Article 10	Financial incentives
Article 11	Penalties
Article 12	Redefinition of specifications
Article 13	Committee procedure
Article 13a	Committee procedure
Article 14	Implementation
Article 15	Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 715/2007
Article 16	Amendments to Directive 2007/46/EC
Article 17	Repeal
Article 18	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

ANNEX II

Amendments to Directive 2007/46/EC

Directive 2007/46/EC is hereby amended as follows:

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Part I of Annex IV shall be amended as follows:...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 211, 19.8.2008, p. 12.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 16 December 2008 (not yet published in Official Journal) and Council Decision of 8 June 2009.
- (3) [OJ L 263, 9.10.2007, p. 1.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 242, 10.9.2002, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 375, 31.12.1980, p. 46.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 171, 29.6.2007, p. 1.](#)
- (7) Directive 2005/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 September 2005 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the measures to be taken against the emission of gaseous and particulate pollutants from compression-ignition engines for use in vehicles, and the emission of gaseous pollutants from positive-ignition engines fuelled with natural gas or liquefied petroleum gas for use in vehicles ([OJ L 275, 20.10.2005, p. 1.](#)).
- (8) Commission Directive 2005/78/EC of 14 November 2005 implementing Directive 2005/55/EC and amending Annexes I, II, III, IV and VI thereto ([OJ L 313, 29.11.2005, p. 1.](#)).
- (9) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 595/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5b heading words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5b(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5b(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 5b(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5b(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5c words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5c words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1011 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(10\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 13 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(12\)](#)
- Art. 13a14 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(13\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(14\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 53\(3\)\(a\)](#)